IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON MICROWAVE THEORY AND TECHNIQUES, VOL. 71, NO. 10, OCTOBER 2023 4227
Orthogonal Resonators for Circularly Polarized
Filtering Antenna Using a Single Feedline
Dwi Astuti Cahyasiwi , Member, IEEE, Fitri Yuli Zulkifli , Senior Member, IEEE,
and Eko Tjipto Rahardjo , Member, IEEE
Abstract— Polarization diversity is an antenna feature that has
been widely researched to increase the capacity of a wireless
communication system. The conceptual theory of polarization

REFERENCES
[1] F. N. Ayoub, Y. Tawk, E. Ardelean, J. Costantine, S. A. Lane, and
C. G. Christodoulou, “Cross-slotted waveguide array with dual circu-
larly polarized radiation at W-band,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag.,
vol. 70, no. 1, pp. 268–277, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3090863.
[2] E. T. Rahardjo, S. Kitao, and M. Haneishi, “Circularly polarized planar
antenna excited by cross-slot coupled coplanar waveguide feedline,” in
IEEE Antennas Propag. Soc., AP-S Int. Symp. Dig., vol. 3, Jun. 1994,
pp. 2220–2223, doi: 10.1109/aps.1994.408042.
[3] W. Cheng and D. Li, “Circularly polarised filtering monopole antenna
based on miniaturised coupled filter,” Electron. Lett., vol. 53, no. 11,
pp. 11–12, 2017, doi: 10.1049/el.2017.1094.
[4] T. Li and X. Gong, “Vertical integration of high-Q filter with circularly
polarized patch antenna with enhanced impedance-axial ratio band-
width,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 6, pp. 3119–3128,
Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2832073.
[5] N. Hussain, M. Jeong, A. Abbas, and N. Kim, “Metasurface-based
single-layer wideband circularly polarized MIMO antenna for 5G
millimeter-wave systems,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 130293–130304,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3009380.
[6] C. E. Santosa, J. T. S. Sumantyo, S. Gao, and K. Ito, “Broadband
circularly polarized microstrip array antenna with curved-truncation and
circle-slotted parasitic,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no. 9,
pp. 5524–5533, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3060122.
[7] S. Maddio, G. Pelosi, and S. Selleri, “Circularly polarised sequential
array with enhanced gain and bandwidth for applications in C-band,” IET
Microw., Antennas Propag., vol. 14, no. 15, pp. 1926–1932, Dec. 2020,
doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2020.0450.
[8] M. K. Ray, K. Mandal, N. Nasimuddin, A. Lalbakhsh, R. Raad, and
F. Tubbal, “Two-pair slots inserted CP patch antenna for wide axial
ratio beamwidth,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 223316–223324, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3043406.
[9] L. Wang and Y.-F. En, “A wideband circularly polarized microstrip
antenna with multiple modes,” IEEE Open J. Antennas Propag., vol. 1,
pp. 413–418, 2020, doi: 10.1109/OJAP.2020.3009884.
[10] U. Ullah, M. Al-Hasan, S. Koziel, and I. B. Mabrouk, “Series-slot-
fed circularly polarized multiple-input–multiple-output antenna array
enabling circular polarization diversity for 5G 28 GHz indoor appli-
cations,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no. 9, pp. 5607–5616,
Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3066247.
[11] C. Zhou, B. Wang, and H. Wong, “A compact dual-mode circularly
polarized antenna with frequency reconfiguration,” IEEE Antennas Wire-
less Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 6, pp. 1098–1102, Jun. 2021, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2021.3073417.
[12] Y. Dong et al., “Broadband circularly polarized filtering
antennas,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 76302–76312, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2883494.
[13] W.-J. Yang, Y.-M. Pan, and X.-Y. Zhang, “A single-layer low-profile
circularly polarized filtering patch antenna,” IEEE Antennas Wireless
Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 602–606, Apr. 2021.
[14] S. Ji, Y. Dong, Y. Pan, Y. Zhu, and Y. Fan, “Planar circularly polarized
antenna with bandpass filtering response based on dual-mode SIW
cavity,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no. 6, pp. 3155–3164,
Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.3037819.
[15] M. K. Khandelwal, S. Kumar, and B. K. Kanaujia, “Design, modeling
and analysis of dual-feed defected ground microstrip patch antenna
with wide axial ratio bandwidth,” J. Comput. Electron., vol. 17, no. 3,
pp. 1019–1028, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s10825-018-1173-1.
[16] Z. H. Jiang and D. H. Werner, “A compact, wideband circularly
polarized co-designed filtering antenna and its application for wearable
devices with low SAR,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 9,
pp. 3808–3818, Sep. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2452942.
[17] Q.-S. Wu, X. Zhang, and L. Zhu, “Co-design of a wideband cir-
cularly polarized filtering patch antenna with three minima in axial
ratio response,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 10,
pp. 5022–5030, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2856104.
[18] W. Wang, C. Chen, S. Wang, and W. Wu, “Circularly polarized patch
antenna with filtering performance using polarization isolation and
dispersive delay line,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 19,
no. 8, pp. 1457–1461, Aug. 2020.
[19] H. Wenjia and Y. Horii, “Enhanced group delay of microstrip-line-based
dispersive delay lines with LC resonant circuits for real-time analog
signal processing,” in Proc. IEEE Asia Pacific Microw. Conf. (APMC),
Nov. 2017, pp. 273–275.
[20] R. Kumar and K. J. Vinoy, “Large group delay in microstrip circuit
using coupled open stubs and collocated ground slots,” IEEE Microw.
Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 30, no. 6, pp. 553–556, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2020.2992104.
[21] Z. Wang, Y. Meng, S. Fang, and H. Liu, “Wideband flat negative group
delay circuit with improved signal attenuation,” IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 69, no. 8, pp. 3371–3375, Aug. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2022.3156537.
[22] G. Chaudhary and Y. Jeong, “Synthesis of reflection-type coupled line
all-pass circuit with arbitrary prescribed wideband flat group delay,”
IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 27, no. 10, pp. 876–878,
Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2017.2747149.
[23] B. Ravelo, “Negative group-delay phenomenon analysis with distributed
parallel interconnect line,” IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat., vol. 58,
no. 2, pp. 573–580, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2016.2516899.
[24] T. Shao, Z. Wang, S. Fang, H. Liu, and Z. N. Chen, “A full-
passband linear-phase band-pass filter equalized with negative group
delay circuits,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 43336–43343, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2977100.
[25] T. Zhang, T. Yang, and P.-L. Chi, “Novel reconfigurable negative
group delay circuits with independent group delay and transmission
loss/gain control,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 68, no. 4,
pp. 1293–1303, Apr. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2955704.
[26] M. K. Mandal, D. Deslandes, and K. Wu, “Complementary microstrip-
slotline stub configuration for group delay engineering,” IEEE Microw.
Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 22, no. 8, pp. 388–390, Aug. 2012, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2012.2205229.
[27] M. L. N. Chen, L. J. Jiang, and W. E. I. Sha, “Artificial perfect
electric conductor-perfect magnetic conductor anisotropic metasurface
for generating orbital angular momentum of microwave with nearly
perfect conversion efficiency,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 119, no. 6, pp. 1–5,
2016.
[28] Q.-S. Wu, X. Zhang, and L. Zhu, “A feeding technique for wideband CP
patch antenna based on 90◦ phase difference between tapped line and
parallel coupled line,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 18,
no. 7, pp. 1468–1471, Jul. 2019.
[29] Q.-S. Wu, X. Zhang, and L. Zhu, “A wideband circularly polarized
patch antenna with enhanced axial ratio bandwidth via co-design of
feeding network,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 10,
pp. 4996–5003, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2851616.
[30] D. A. Cahyasiwi, F. Y. Zulkifli, and E. T. Rahardjo, “Stacked interdigital
filtering antenna with slant polarization,” in Proc. IEEE Conf. Antenna
Meas. Appl. (CAMA), Oct. 2019, pp. 275–278.
[31] D. A. Cahyasiwi, F. Y. Zulkifli, and E. T. Rahardjo, “Switchable slant